PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RIK WESTERINK	01/31/2012
ARMANDO VALDES	01/30/2012
TIMOTHY W. TERLESKI	01/06/2012
PER MAGNUS SKOLD	01/06/2012
ALEXANDER GERARD SAUCIER	01/06/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WEBER AIRCRAFT LLC
Street Address:	2000 WEBER DRIVE
City:	GAINESVILLE
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76240

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13311053	
PCT Number:	US1163265	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)541-3375 **Phone**: 4048156500

Email: ipefiling@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

501811985

Correspondent Name: JOHN S. PRATT, ESQ KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &

Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 38398/826101

PATENT

REEL: 027664 FRAME: 0163

\$80.00 15511055

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Rossi
Total Attachments: 12	
source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Assignment#page8.tif	
source=Assignment#page9.tif	
source=Assignment#page10.tif	
source=Assignment#page11.tif	
source=Assignment#page12.tif	

(Patent Application)

We, RIK WESTERINK, TIMOTHY W. TERLESKI, PER MAGNUS SKOLD, ALEXANDER GERARD SAUCIER, and ARMANDO VALDES, the undersigned, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a utility application entitled "DISPLAY ASSEMBLY WITH LIGHTING APPARATUS" filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 5, 2011 and assigned Serial No. 13/311,053 and in an international application filed with the U.S. Receiving Office on December 5, 2011 and assigned International Application No. PCT/US2011/63265.

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we acknowledge, we:

- 1. Agree to sell, assign, transfer, and convey, and hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey, to WEBER AIRCRAFT LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Texas having a principal place of business at 2000 Weber Drive, Gainesville, Texas 76240 ("Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest in and to:
 - (a) all intellectual property (including, without limitation, any innovation, information, invention, discovery, product, process, work or design) disclosed, embodied, shown, or claimed in the patent applications listed above, implicitly or explicitly;
 - (b) the patent applications listed above, the right to claim priority to the said patent applications, all applications based in whole or in part upon the said patent applications, including, without limitation, all applications that are a provisional, non-provisional, design, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, registration, utility model, industrial design, reissue, renewal, substitute, extension, reexamination, post-grant review, inter partes review, supplemental examination or non-U.S. patent application or application for other rights based in whole or in part on said patent applications;
 - (c) all patents (including, without limitation, all U.S. and non-U.S. registrations, utility models, industrial designs, design patents, counterparts, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, renewals, substitutes, extensions, reexaminations, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews and supplemental examinations) that are granted or issued upon, or that claim priority to, any and all applications described in (b) of this paragraph or that disclose or claim intellectual property described in (a) of this paragraph, in whole or in part; and
 - (d) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any rights under the applications or patents described in (b) or (c) of this paragraph (including provisional rights to reasonable royalties pursuant to 35 U.S.C.

U.S. Serial No. 13/311,053 Filed: December 5, 2011

International Application No. PCT/US2011/63265

Filed: December 5, 2011

Page 2 of 6

§154(d)) and the right to sue for and collect such damages and royalties for Assignee's own use.

- 2. Authorize and request the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any other U.S. or non-U.S. agency to issue to the Assignee any and all patent(s), or other rights or documents, resulting from the intellectual property, patent application(s) and patents described in paragraph 1 of this Assignment.
- 3. Agree to sign all papers and documents, including without limitation, applications, declarations, oaths and petitions, and, at the Assignee's expense, perform any acts that are necessary in connection with prosecution of patent application(s) or intellectual property described in paragraph 1 of this Assignment and the enforcement of patent(s) or other rights resulting from such patent application(s) or intellectual property.
- 4. Agree that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon us, as well as our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 5. Warrant and represent that we have not entered, and will not enter, into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this Assignment.

S	gned on the date indicated beside my signature.
S	gnature: Date: 1/3/1/2 RIK WESTERINK
S	TATE OF <u>Jexas</u>
	Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of 1exas, on this 3/ day of
	Danuary, 20 12 personally appeared RIK WESTERINK, who being duly sworn, signed
aı	nd acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his/her free act and deed.

Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires August 26, 2014 NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 8 - 26-

ASSIGNMENT	A CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF TH			
U.S. Serial No. 13/311,053				
Filed: December 5, 2011				
International Application No. PC	T/US2011/63265			
Filed: December 5, 2011				
Page 3 of 6				
Signed on the date indicated besi	de my signature.			
Signature:	Ι	Date:		
TIMOTHY W. TERLE	ESKI			
STATE OF				
Before me, a Notary Publ		a of	on this	day of
before me, a notary i uoi	ic in and for the Stat	C 01	, on ons	_ uay oi
, 20, personal	lly appeared TIMOT	HY W. TERLES	SKI, who bein	g duly sworn
signed and acknowledged the for	egoing Assignment a	as his/her free ac	t and deed.	
(Seal)	NOTAR	Y PUBLIC		
(Scar)		mission Expires	ı•	
	wiy com	umaaion Lapuea).	

US2008 3082873.1

ASSIGNMENT	•		
U.S. Serial No. 13/311,053			
Filed: December 5, 2011	1770075		
International Application No. PCT/US201	1/63265		
Filed: December 5, 2011			
Page 4 of 6			
Signed on the date indicated beside my sig	nature.		
Signature:	Date:		
PER MAGNUS SKOLD			
STATE OF			
Before me, a Notary Public in and	for the State of	, on this	day of
, 20, personally appear	ed PER MAGNUS SK	OLD, who being	duly sworn
signed and acknowledged the foregoing As	ssignment as his/her fr	ee act and deed.	
(Seal)	NOTARY PUBLIC	······································	
•	My Commission Ex	pires:	
	•	-	

ASSIGNMENT		
U.S. Serial No. 13/311,053 Filed: December 5, 2011		
International Application No. PCT/U	IS2011/63265	
Filed: December 5, 2011) O 2 O 1 1 O 2 2 O O	
Page 5 of 6		
Signed on the date indicated beside	my signature.	
Signature:ALEXANDER GERARD	Date:SAUCIER	
STATE OF		
Before me, a Notary Public i	n and for the State of, on this day	of
, 20, personally	appeared ALEXANDER GERARD SAUCIER, who t	eing
duly sworn, signed and acknowledge	ed the foregoing Assignment as his/her free act and de	ed.
(0.1)	NAME A DATA DATA DE	
(Seal)	NOTARY PUBLIC	
	My Commission Expires:	

U.S. Serial No. 13/311,053 Filed: December 5, 2011

International Application No. PCT/US2011/63265

Filed: December 5, 2011

Page 6 of 6

Signed on the date indicated beside my signature.

Signature:

Date: 1-30-2012

STATE OF 7

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of <u>Jeras</u>, on this <u>30</u> day of january, 20/2, personally appeared ARMANDO VALDES, who being duly sworn,

signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his/her free act and deed.

(Seal)

NOTARY PUBLIC Of My Commission Expires: 8-26-20/4

KARLA SHAUF KYLE otary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires August 26, 2014

(Patent Application)

We, RIK WESTERINK, TIMOTHY W. TERLESKI, PER MAGNUS SKOLD, ALEXANDER GERARD SAUCIER, and ARMANDO VALDES, the undersigned, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a utility application entitled "DISPLAY ASSEMBLY WITH LIGHTING APPARATUS" filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 5, 2011 and assigned Serial No. 13/311,053 and in an international application filed with the U.S. Receiving Office on December 5, 2011 and assigned International Application No. PCT/US2011/63265.

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we acknowledge, we:

- 1. Agree to sell, assign, transfer, and convey, and hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey, to WEBER AIRCRAFT LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Texas having a principal place of business at 2000 Weber Drive, Gainesville, Texas 76240 ("Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest in and to:
 - (a) all intellectual property (including, without limitation, any innovation, information, invention, discovery, product, process, work or design) disclosed, embodied, shown, or claimed in the patent applications listed above, implicitly or explicitly;
 - (b) the patent applications listed above, the right to claim priority to the said patent applications, all applications based in whole or in part upon the said patent applications, including, without limitation, all applications that are a provisional, non-provisional, design, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, registration, utility model, industrial design, reissue, renewal, substitute, extension, reexamination, post-grant review, inter partes review, supplemental examination or non-U.S. patent application or application for other rights based in whole or in part on said patent applications;
 - (c) all patents (including, without limitation, all U.S. and non-U.S. registrations, utility models, industrial designs, design patents, counterparts, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, renewals, substitutes, extensions, reexaminations, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews and supplemental examinations) that are granted or issued upon, or that claim priority to, any and all applications described in (b) of this paragraph or that disclose or claim intellectual property described in (a) of this paragraph, in whole or in part; and
 - (d) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any rights under the applications or patents described in (b) or (c) of this paragraph (including provisional rights to reasonable royalties pursuant to 35 U.S.C.

U.S. Serial No. 13/311,053 Filed: December 5, 2011

International Application No. PCT/US2011/63265

Filed: December 5, 2011

Page 2 of 6

§154(d)) and the right to sue for and collect such damages and royalties for Assignee's own use.

- 2. Authorize and request the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any other U.S. or non-U.S. agency to issue to the Assignee any and all patent(s), or other rights or documents, resulting from the intellectual property, patent application(s) and patents described in paragraph 1 of this Assignment.
- 3. Agree to sign all papers and documents, including without limitation, applications, declarations, oaths and petitions, and, at the Assignee's expense, perform any acts that are necessary in connection with prosecution of patent application(s) or intellectual property described in paragraph 1 of this Assignment and the enforcement of patent(s) or other rights resulting from such patent application(s) or intellectual property.
- 4. Agree that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon us, as well as our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 5. Warrant and represent that we have not entered, and will not enter, into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this Assignment.

Signed on the date indicated beside my signature.

Signature:	Date:		
RIK WESTERINK			
STATE OF			
Before me, a Notary Public in and for	or the State of	, on this	_ day of
, 20, personally appeare	ed RIK WESTERINK, who	being duly sv	worn, signed
and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment	nt as his/her free act and do	eed.	
·			
(Seal)	NOTARY PUBLIC		
` ·	My Commission Expires	•	

U.S. Serial No. 13/311,053 Filed: December 5, 2011

International Application No. PCT/US2011/63265

Filed: December 5, 2011

Page 3 of 6

Signed on the date indicated beside my signature.

Signature:

TIMOTHY

Date: 0,06,2012

STATE OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of <u>lexas</u>, on this <u>6</u>

anuary, 2012 personally appeared TIMOTHY W. TERLESKI, who being duly sworn,

signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his/her free act and deed.

 Sea david r moore jr My Commission Expires September 23, 2015

My Commission Expires:

U.S. Serial No. 13/311,053 Filed: December 5, 2011

International Application No. PCT/US2011/63265

Filed: December 5, 2011

Page 4 of 6

Signed on the date indicated beside my signature.

Signature: <

PER MAGNUS SKOLD

STATE OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Texas, on this 6'

anuary, 2013 personally appeared PER MAGNUS SKOLD, who being duly sworn,

signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his/her free act and deed.

DAVID R MOORE JR ea My Commission Expires September 23, 2015

My Commission Expires:

U.S. Serial No. 13/311,053 Filed: December 5, 2011

International Application No. PCT/US2011/63265

Filed: December 5, 2011

Page 5 of 6

Signed on the date indicated beside my signature.

Signature:

ÛCIER

STATE OF Texas

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Texas, on this 6th day of January, 2012 personally appeared ALEXANDER GERARD SAUCIER, who being

duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his/her free act and deed.

DAVID R MOORE JR
My Commission Expires
September 23, 2015

NOTARY PUBLIC (My Commission Expires:

• ,

ASSIGNMENT U.S. Serial No. 13/311,053 Filed: December 5, 2011 International Application No. PCT/U Filed: December 5, 2011 Page 6 of 6 Signed on the date indicated beside n		
Signature: ARMANDO VALDES	Date:	
STATE OF Public is		an this day of
	n and for the State of,	
, 20, personally a	ippeared ARMANDO VALDES, wh	ho being duly sworn
signed and acknowledged the foregoing	ing Assignment as his/her free act a	nd deed.
(Seal)	NOTARY PUBLIC	
	My Commission Expires:	

W. Jess

US2008 3082873.1

PATENT REEL: 027664 FRAME: 0176

RECORDED: 02/07/2012